PE-DMD-16-40

Table of Contents

Book Page Page Number
Final Assembly MC 3
Final Assembly HC 5
Main Assembly MC 7
Main Assembly HC 10
Left Hand Runner Assembly 13
Right Hand Runner Assembly MC 15
Right Hand Runner Assembly HC 17
1 Piece Platform 6 FR MC 19
1 Piece Platform 6 DC MC 21
1 Piece Platform 6 SC MC 24
1 Piece Platform 9 DC MC 27
1 Piece Platform 9 SC MC 29
1 Piece Platform 9 DRR MC 31
1 Piece Platform 9 SRR MC 34
1 Piece Platform 12 FR MC 37
1 Piece Platform 12 DC MC 39
1 Piece Platform 12 SC MC 42
2 Piece Platform No FTB MC 45
2 Piece Platform FTB MC 49
Flipover DC MC 56

Flipover SC MC 59



1 Piece Platform 9 DC HC
1 Piece Platform 9 SC HC
1 Piece Platform 9 DRR HC
1 Piece Platform 9 SRR HC
1 Piece Platform 12 FR HC
1 Piece Platform 12 DC HC
1 Piece Platform 12 SC HC
2 Piece Platform No FTB HC
2 Piece Platform FTB HC
Flipover DC HC
Flipover SC HC

Chain

Cover No Lights
Cover 4 Lights

Cover 6 Lights

Hydraulic Systems MC
Hydraulic Systems HC
Electrical Systems MC
Electrical Systems HC

12 VDC Power Unit

Decals

62

65

68

71

74

76

79

82

86

93

96

99

101

103

105

108

111

114

116

118

120



19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

COVER ASSEMBLY
+ NOLIGHTS
+ 4 LIGHTS
+ G LIGHTS

FINAL ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)

-

AUG 2018 to present

1 4
_[6 PLACES)

(6 PLACES)
2
{6 PLACES) 4
"-\l 1 (6PLACES)
4 ) Y0 S
—*M4 s
s PLACES) | | -f;;%*
"G/ ] . | (& PLACES)
‘Te.
o,
.'.
] a)
L
MAIN A?SEHBL\' =,
/ bt
‘T
S
. LS
| I "\-\.
Sy
s
“le.
S
T ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS

T PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM WITH
: = 6" FIXED RAMP
= 6" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
* 6" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
* 97 FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
* 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
* 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
* 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
= 12" FIXED RAMP
+ 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
= 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP

" 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
= WITH NO FLIPOVER TORSION
= WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 299001-01 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, STD UNITS
1 299001-11 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST, STD UNITS
1 299001-02 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, ABOVE BED UNITS
1 299001-12 5 l\J/Il\Cl)IL;ngING CHANNEL, SST, ABOVE BED
2 901023-03 12 FLANGE LOCK NUT,38-16,ZC
3 900014-14 12 SCREW,HEX CAP.38-16X4,G8,Z2C
4 903442-03 24 WASHER, FLAT, USS, GRS, .38

4 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

FINAL ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

— 1 4
o e
(6 PLACES) _“3_, T {/u; PLACES)
. I
(6PLACES) ~— 3
T |6 PLACES)
g *e
. R
1o
.
(% e 2
= {6 PLACES) i
lis \ 1 (6 PLACES)
L t v //_,
S 4___,.?5 oo
T i
1 (6 PLACES) | || |*
& i L Qq‘,‘_ .
"L [ f . {6 PLACES)
‘e
=
[ .
(' MAIN A?SEHBL‘I’ f 1%\\‘
/ .
j - '
N
.'.
i .
‘l
__ HYDRAULIC . -
COVER ASSEMBLY ~ SYSTEMS
= NOLIGHTS
= 4 LIGHTS L
= B LIGHTS &
T~ ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS

" 1 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM WITH

= 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS

= 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP

* 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
= 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
* 12" FIXED RAMP

= 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS

= 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP

" 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
= WITH NO FLIPOVER TORSION
= WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

5 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 299001-01 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, STD UNITS
1 299001-11 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST, STD UNITS
1 299001-02 2 MOUNTING CHANNEL, ABOVE BED UNITS
1 299001-12 5 l\J/Il\Cl)IL;ngING CHANNEL, SST, ABOVE BED
2 901023-03 12 FLANGE LOCK NUT,38-16,ZC
3 900014-14 12 SCREW,HEX CAP.38-16X4,G8,Z2C
4 903442-03 24 WASHER, FLAT, USS, GRS, .38

6 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

MAIN ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)

AUG 2018 to present
20

g 18
-~ _(4PLACES)
<, 19

{4 PLACES)

/ F B[ 21
17 16 Wk @:ﬁ" 22

19 20
(4 PLACES)._ :

8

/ 22 "'@;%?

| / i
U‘W 2 .| 18
b Thes
2 PLz.qﬁc:Es: ’%':
J 5
™, |

24

- \'\ J
18— .
{4 PLACES) :

17

LEFT HAND = -
RUNNER ASSEMBLY ™

o
&
| 3
(4 PLACES) 15
. % g 29
(il e
13 - p! g |
Pl o {2 PLACES)
RIGHT HAND et
S RUNNER ASSEMBLY -
e (MANUAL CLOSER) = 25 L], 2
(2 PLACES) -
1 I
iy :F
3
{4 PLACES)
CHAIN ASSEMBLY - 0

7 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 297145-01 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN BODY, STD
1 297895-01 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN BODY, 8IN AB
1 297895-02 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN BODY, 12IN AB
1 297895-03 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN BODY, 16IN AB
1 297145-02 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN BODY, STD
1 297895-04 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN BODY, 8IN AB
1 297895-05 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN BODY, 12IN AB
1 297895-06 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN BODY, 16IN AB
2 296983-01 2 COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN LG
3 5-05019-01 8 AVDEL MONOBOLT FASTENER
4 261685 2 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS
5 296980-01 1 TRANSIT HOOK WELDT, RH
6 903409-06 2 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS
7 269354 1 GROMMET, 1.375" ID
8 286396-03 1 COVER PLATE, ALUM
9 281068-02 1 GROMMET,MODIFIED,.5 HOLE
10 903409-01 1 WASHER,FEND .28 X.630D,SS
11 908028-01 1 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GR.WD
12 266428-06 2 GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56 HOLE
13 901602-04 3 BOLT,HEX .313-18X0.75,18-8 SS
14 903409-02 3 WASHER,FEND .34 X.750D,SS
15 902019-4 3 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
16 296990-01 2 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP
17 902019-3 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .4870DX.260I1D
18 903444-01 8 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS
19 900762-02 8 SCREW, TAP,HEX,10-24X.5,F,SS
20 297904-01 2 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD
21 902013-18 2 WASHER, FLAT 2X1-1/16X9/64 ZC
22 283211-03 2 CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN LG
23 901603-02 3 BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-8 SS

8 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
24 901603-03 2 BOLT, HEX .250-20X.63, 18-8 SS
25 903412-01 4 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS
26 903132-01 4 NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20, SS
27 298001-01 2 COLUMN FRONT PAD, .25X.75X4.75" LG
28 900711-04 4 SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X.88 SS
29 908081-04 1 PLUG, NYLON, FOR .88DIA HOLE

9 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

MAIN ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present
18
_[4PLACES)

t—1g
(4 PLACES)

19
(4 PLACES).__ s
—— e
o
18 Ty
(4 PLACES) g

LEFTHAND
RUNNER ASSEMBLY

II_,

3
{4 PLACES)

=
o
i
=
—ay o
N oA
s = \
» L

A
zﬁdfﬂ?

"~ CHAIN ASSEMBLY 25
(2 PLACES) ||

{4 PLACES)

RIGHT HAND
"~ RUNNER ASSEMBLY
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

CHAIN ASSEMBLY —

10 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 298485-01 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN BODY, H/C
1 298486-01 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN BODY, 8IN AB
1 298486-02 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN BODY, 12IN AB
1 298486-03 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN BODY, 16IN AB
1 298485-02 1 AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN BODY, H/C
1 298486-04 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN BODY, 8INAB
1 298486-05 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN BODY, 12INAB
1 298486-06 1 H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN BODY, 16INAB
2 296983-01 2 COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN LG
3 5-05019-01 8 AVDEL MONOBOLT FASTENER
4 261685 2 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS
5 296980-01 1 TRANSIT HOOK WELDT, RH
6 903409-06 2 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS
7 269354 1 GROMMET, 1.375" ID
8 286396-03 1 COVER PLATE, ALUM
9 281068-02 1 GROMMET,MODIFIED,.5 HOLE
10 903409-01 1 WASHER,FEND .28 X.630D,SS
11 908028-01 1 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GR.WD
12 266428-06 2 GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56 HOLE
13 901602-04 3 BOLT,HEX .313-18X0.75,18-8 SS
14 903409-02 3 WASHER,FEND .34 X.750D,SS
15 902019-4 3 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
16 296990-01 2 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP
17 902019-3 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .4870DX.260I1D
18 903444-01 8 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS
19 900762-02 8 SCREW, TAP,HEX,10-24X.5,F,SS
20 297904-01 2 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD
21 902013-18 2 WASHER, FLAT 2X1-1/16X9/64 ZC
22 283211-03 2 CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN LG
23 901603-02 3 BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-8 SS

11 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
24 901603-03 2 BOLT, HEX .250-20X.63, 18-8 SS
25 903412-01 4 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS
26 903132-01 4 NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20, SS
27 298001-01 2 COLUMN FRONT PAD, .25X.75X4.75" LG
28 900711-04 4 SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X.88 SS
29 908081-04 1 PLUG, NYLON, FOR .88DIA HOLE
30 207644 2 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME
31 297731-01 1 RUNNER HOSE GUIDE
32 298663-01 2 H/C SWITCH BRACKET

12 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

LEFT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

LEFT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY 1

1
il |

/f'

13 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 296985-01G 1 RUNNER ASSY, LH, GALV
1 903706-04 4 RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156 X.53
2 296989-01 1 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG
3 296989-02 1 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG
4 900732-12 1 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25 SS
5 901023-01 1 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,Z2C
6 298642-01 1 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG
7 297723-01 1 P/F STOP BUMPER
8 903106-10 1 NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313 -18 SS
9 900021-7 1 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL
10 902019-7 1 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .8690DX.5121D
11 900035-2 1 SCREW,CAP HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 1.25
12 903434-11 2 WASHER,FLAT,M12,SS

14 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)

SN

15 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 296985-02G 1 RUNNER ASSY, RH, GALV
1 903706-04 4 RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156 X.53
2 296989-01 1 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG
3 296989-02 1 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG
4 900732-12 1 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25 SS
5 901023-01 1 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,Z2C
6 298642-01 1 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG
7 297723-01 1 P/F STOP BUMPER
8 903106-10 1 NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313 -18 SS
9 900021-7 1 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL
10 902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
11 900014-4 2 SCREW,HEX CAP.38-16X1,G8,Z2C
12 901016-6 1 NUT HEX THN HD LKG .500-13UNC
13 297727-01 1 LOCKING PLATE ASSY
14 900035-6 1 SCREW,CAP HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 2.25

16 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

17 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 296985-03G 1 RUNNER ASSY, RH, H/C, GALV
1 903706-04 4 RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156 X.53
2 296989-01 1 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG
3 296989-02 1 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG
4 900732-12 1 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25 SS
5 901023-01 1 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,Z2C
6 298642-01 1 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG
7 297723-01 1 P/F STOP BUMPER
8 903106-10 1 NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313 -18 SS
9 900021-7 1 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL
10 902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
11 900014-4 2 SCREW,HEX CAP.38-16X1,G8,Z2C
12 900000-7 1 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1-3/4 GR8 zZC
13 298641-01 1 PIN, .75 DIA X 3.63 LG
14 900009-4 1 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X1/2 GR8 ZC
15 902011-3 1 WASHER, LOCK 5/16X5/64 G8 ZC
16 901002 2 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC
17 900064-05 2 SCREW,BTN SCT CAP.375-16 X 1.0

18 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER)

3
(8 PLACES)

19 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298390-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+6 FIX
REF 298390-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+6 FIX
REF 298390-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48+6 FIX
REF 298390-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+6 FIX
REF 298390-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+6 FIX
REF 298390-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48+6 FIX
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
5 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
6 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
6 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
6A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
6A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
6B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
6B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
6C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
6C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
6D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
6E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
6F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
6G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
6H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN

20 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH &” FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER}) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6 FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

_———25
8 3 PLACES)
T4

3
(8 PLACES)

21 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298400-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36 DCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42 DCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48 DCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36 DCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42 DCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48 DCS+6 FIX
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG

22 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-108 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
12 287447-110 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 46.81IN LG
13 287447-107 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
13 287447-109 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 46.81IN LG

23 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER)

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER)

3
(8 PLACES)

AUG 2018 to present

g

24 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298400-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36 SCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42 SCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-09MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48 SCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-10MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36 SCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-11MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42 SCS+6 FIX
REF 298400-12MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48 SCS+6 FIX
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG

25 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-153 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 87.81IN LG
12 287447-154 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 93.81IN LG

26 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

_———5
{3 PLACES)
-4

3
(8 FLACES)

27 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298405-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X39+9 DCS
REF 298405-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X45+9 DCS
REF 298405-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X39+9 DCS
REF 298405-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X45+9 DCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 ZC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-304 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
12 287447-306 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 46.81IN LG
13 287447-303 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
13 287447-305 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 46.81IN LG

28 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER)

5
#*  (3PLACES)
~n

3
{8 PLACES)

29 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298405-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X39+9 SCS
REF 298405-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X45+9 SCS
REF 298405-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X39+9 SCS
REF 298405-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X45+9 SCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 ZC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-353 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 87.81IN LG
12 287447-354 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 93.81IN LG

30 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 8" DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" DUAL RETENTION RAMPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

5
(8 PLACES]

31 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+9 DUAL
REF  298425-01MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+9 DUAL
REF  298425-02MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48+9 DUAL
REF  298425-03MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+9 DUAL
REF  298425-04MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+9 DUAL
REF  298425-05MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48+9 DUAL
REF  298425-06MG 1

ARR
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
3 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 267045-23 2 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 42"LG
6 267045-24 2 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 45"LG
7 267041-102 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 43IN LG
7 267041-104 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 46IN LG
8 311038-11 2 HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
9 311022-10 10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG
10 905318-21 2 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X37.5
10 905318-22 2 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X40.5
11 267045-19 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 88.31"LG
11 267045-21 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 94.31"LG
12 905007-07 3 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC
13 903420-01 2 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS
14 903421-02 4 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 2 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8

32 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
16 267326-01 2 SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
17 905007-03 2 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC
18 903413-02 2 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.5IDX.062TH
19 904005-1 4 RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME .187X.44
20 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
20 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
20A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
20A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
20B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
20B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
20C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
20C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
20D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
20E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
20F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
20G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
20H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
21 267041-101 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 43IN LG
21 267041-103 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 46IN LG

33 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE RETENTION RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER)

5
{8 PLACES)

34 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-07MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-08MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-09MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-10MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-11MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48+9 SINGLE
REF  298425-12MG 1

ARR
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
3 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 267045-03 1 ROD,HINGE.50 DIA X84.56LG
6 267045-38 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 92.50 LG
7 267041-105 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 85.94IN LG
7 267041-106 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 91.94IN LG
8 311038-11 1 HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
9 311022-10 10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG
10 905318-18 1 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X81.38
10 905318-19 1 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X87.38
11 267045-19 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 88.31"LG
11 267045-21 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 94.31"LG
12 905007-07 2 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC
13 903420-01 1 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS
14 903421-02 2 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 1 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8

35 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
16 267326-01 1 SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
17 905007-03 1 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC
18 903413-02 1 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.5IDX.062TH
19 904005-1 2 RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME .187X.44
20 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
20 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
20A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
20A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
20B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
20B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
20C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
20C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
20D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
20E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
20F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
20G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
20H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN

36 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER)

3
(8 PLACES)

37 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298420-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+12 FIX
REF 298420-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+12 FIX
REF 298420-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+12 FIX
REF 298420-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+12 FIX
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
5 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
6 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
6 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
6A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
6A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
6B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
6B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
6C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
6C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
6D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
6E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
6F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
6G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
6H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN

38 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER)

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

3
{8 PLACES)

AUG 2018 to present

— 8
{3 PLACES)

~

39 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298415-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+12 DCS
REF 298415-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+12 DCS
REF 298415-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+12 DCS
REF 298415-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+12 DCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-304 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG

40 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
12 287447-306 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 46.81IN LG
13 287447-303 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
13 287447-305 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 46.81IN LG

41 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER)

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER)

3
{8 PLACES)

AUG 2018 to present

=

s I;LP.CESj

™~ R 4

42 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298415-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X36+12 SCS
REF 298415-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42+12 DCS
REF 298415-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X36+12 SCS
REF 298415-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42+12 SCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
10 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
11 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
11 297687-02 1 7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
11A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN
11B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
11B 297761-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 7/16IN
11C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11C 297756-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG, 7/16"
11D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
11E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
11F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
1G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
11H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
12 287447-353 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 87.81IN LG

43 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
12 287447-354 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 93.81IN LG

44 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH NO FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
T, T 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH
R L S NO FLIPOVER TORSION BAR (MANUAL CLOSER)
L ; - - WITH 6" RAMP
28— 2 (4 PLACES)
s Pl c{ \ - WITH 12" RAMP
23E .
T

12
(8 PLACES)

FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY WITH
NO TORSION BAR:

= WITH DUAL CART STOPS
WITH SINGLE CART STOP

45 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48(30+18+6
REF 6 298445-01MG 1
FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48(30+18
REF 6 298550-01MG 1
DCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48(30+18
REF 6 298550-11MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(30+18+6
REF 6 298445-06MG 1
FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(30+18
REF 6 298550-06MG 1
DCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(30+18
REF 6 298550-16MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42(30+12+12
298545-01MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42(30+12+12
298395-01MG 1
12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X42(30+12+12
298395-11MG 1
12 SCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42(30+12+12
298545-06MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42(30+12+12
298395-06MG 1
12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X42(30+12+12
298395-16MG 1
12 SCS)
1 298402-01MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X 30, MG
1 298402-06MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X 30, MG
2 298567-01MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(18+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-06MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(18+6 FIX),MG
2 298566-01MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(12+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-06MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(12+12 FIX),MG
3 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC

46 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
6 298417-01 2 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG
7 905033-2 2 ROLL PIN 1/4X1-1/4 ZINC
8 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
9 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
10 298426-01 1 LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF, DMD
11 900763-04 2 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS
12 902019-4 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
13 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
14 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
15 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
16 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS
17 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
18 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
19 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
20 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
21 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
22 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
23 297684-01 1 FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER ASSY
23A 900764-05 2 SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, SS
23B 902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
23C 903409-03 2 WASHER,FEND .41 X.880D,SS
23D 285409-03 1 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD
23E  900763-03 1 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS
23F 902019-4 1 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
24 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
24A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
24B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
24C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
24D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
24E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

47 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
24F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
24G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
24H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
25 298758-01 1 AL. COVER PLATE, DMD TORSION BAR
26 900061-10 4 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 2.50LG SST

48 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMELY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present
i 23
! 23A.., 23B ; COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
ey BC
L : 3 26 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH
2B~ " 52 b (4 PLACES) FLIPOVER TORSION BAR (MANUAL CLOSER})
me o L &g ; + WITH 6" RAMP
23F 3. 23E!

*
U 5 + WITH 12" RAMP
1l

12
(8 PLACES)

" FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY WITH
NO TORSION BAR:

* WITH DUAL CART STOPS
= WITH SINGLE CART STOP

49 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(33+21+6
REF 6 298445-02MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(36+24+6
REF 6 298445-03MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(39+27+6
REF 6 298445-04MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X72(42+30+6
REF 6 298445-05MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(33+21+6
REF 6 298445-07MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X60(36+24+6
REF 6 298445-08MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(39+27+6
REF 6 298445-09MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X72(42+30+6
REF 6 298445-10MG 1

FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(33+21
REF 6 298550-02MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(36+24
REF 6 298550-03MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(39+27
REF 6 298550-04MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X72(42+30
REF 6 298550-05MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(33+21
REF 6 298550-07MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X60(36+24
REF 6 298550-08MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(39+27
REF 6 298550-09MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X72(42+30
REF 6 298550-10MG 1

DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(33+21
REF 6 298550-12MG 1

SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(36+24
REF 6 298550-13MG 1

SCS+6 FIX)

50 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(39+27
REF 6 298550-14MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X72(42+30
REF 6 298550-15MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(33+21
REF 6 298550-17MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X60(36+24
REF 6 298550-18MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(39+27
REF 6 298550-19MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X72(42+30
REF 6 298550-20MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48(33+15+12
298545-02MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(36+18+12
298545-03MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(39+21+12
298545-04MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(42+24+12
298545-05MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(33+15+12
298545-07MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(36+18+12
298545-08MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X60(39+21+12
298545-09MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(42+24+12
298545-10MG 1
12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X4 +15+12
298395-02MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, GRIP, 90X48(33+15
12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(36+18+12
298395-03MG 1
12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(39+21+12
298395-04MG 1
12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(42+24+12
298395-05MG 1
12 DCS)

51 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(33+15+12
298395-07MG 1

12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(36+18+12
298395-08MG 1

12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X +21+12
298395-09MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, GRIP, 96X60(39

12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(42+24+12
298395-10MG 1

12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X48(33+15+12
298395-12MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X54(36+18+12
298395-13MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X60(39+21+12
298395-14MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 90X66(42+24+12
298395-15MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X48(33+15+12
298395-17MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X54(36+18+12
298395-18MG 1

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X +21+12
298395-19MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, GRIP, 96X60(39

12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP, 96X66(42+24+12
298395-20MG 1

12 SCS)

1 298402-02MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X 33, MG

1 298402-03MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X 36, MG

1 298402-04MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X 39, MG

1 298402-05MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X 42, MG

1 298402-07MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X 33, MG

1 298402-08MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X 36, MG

1 298402-09MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X 39, MG

1 298402-10MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X 42, MG

2 298567-02MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(21+6 FIX),MG

2 298567-03MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(24+6 FIX),MG

52 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
2 298567-04MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(27+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-05MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(30+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-07MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(21+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-08MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(24+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-09MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(27+6 FIX),MG
2 298567-10MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(30+6 FIX),MG
2 298566-02MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(15+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-03MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(18+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-04MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(21+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-05MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(24+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-07MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(15+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-08MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(18+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-09MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(21+12 FIX),MG
2 298566-10MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(24+12 FIX),MG
3 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 298417-01 2 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG
7 905033-2 2 ROLL PIN 1/4X1-1/4 ZINC
8 900036-6 2 SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A 1.25
9 901011-9 2 NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13 UNC-2B
10 298426-01 1 LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF, DMD
11 900763-04 2 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS
12 902019-4 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
13 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
14 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
15 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
16 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS
17 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK

53 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
18 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
19 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
20 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
21 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
22 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
23 297684-01 1 FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER ASSY
23A  900764-05 2 SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, SS
23B  902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
23C 903409-03 2 WASHER,FEND .41 X.880D,SS
23D 285409-03 1 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD
23E 900763-03 1 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS
23F 902019-4 1 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.3221D
24 297687-01 1 1/2IN TORSION BAR KIT AL P/F
24 297687-04 1 9/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT, DMD
24A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
24A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
24B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
24B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
24C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
24C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
24D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
24E  900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
24F 297763-01 1 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN
24G 253173-01 1 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG
24H 297764-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 3/8IN
25 285728-02 1 HOLDER WELDT, F/O TORSION BAR
26 900061-10 4 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 2.50LG SST
27 298759-01 1 SS 1/2IN DIA TORSION BAR, FLIPOVER
28 285595-01 1 BRACKET ASSY, TORSION BAR
28A 267206-01 1 ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT

54 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
28B 901010 1 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC
28C 902000-14 1 WASHER, FLAT .500X.063 THK
29 900061-5 2 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 1.25LG SST

55 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER)

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR
FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

17
" FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

16
FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

14
(2 PLACES)
"~ 13

AUG 2018 to present

56 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF
NT 298555-01MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 24 (18 DCS+6),MG
REF
NT 298555-06MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 24 (18 DCS+6),MG
REF
NT 298403-01MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 24 (12+12 DCS), MG
REF
NT 298403-06MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 24 (12+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298555-02MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 27 (21 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-03MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 30 (24 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-04MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 33 (27 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-05MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 36 (30 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-07MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 27 (21 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-08MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 30 (24 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-09MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 33 (27 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-10MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 36 (30 DCS+6),MG
REF T 298403-02MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 27 (15+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-03MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 30 (18+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-04MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 33 (21+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-05MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 36 (24+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-07MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 27 (15+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-08MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 30 (18+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-09MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 33 (21+12 DCS), MG
REF T 298403-10MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 36 (24+12 DCS), MG
1 287443-18 2 PIN, CART STOP, 42.5IN LG
1 287443-21 2 PIN, CART STOP, 45.5"LG
2 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
3 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
4 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
5 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
6 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS

57 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
7 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
8 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
9 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
10 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
11 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
12 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
13 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
14 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
16 6 287447-112 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 41.88IN LG
16 6 287447-114 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 44.88IN LG
16 12 287447-308 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 41.88IN LG
16 12 287447-310 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 44.88IN LG
17 6 287447-111 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 41.88IN LG
17 6 287447-113 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 44.88IN LG
17 12 287447-307 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 41.88IN LG
17 12 287447-309 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 44.88IN LG

58 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS

* FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

» FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

16
_~ FORE"RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

59 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF
NT 298555-11MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 24 (18 SCS+6),MG
REF
NT 298555-16MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 24 (18 SCS+6),MG
REF
NT 298403-11MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 24 (12+12 SCS), MG
REF
NT 298403-16MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 24 (12+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298555-12MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 27 (21 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-13MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 30 (24 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-14MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 33 (27 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-15MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 36 (30 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-17MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 27 (21 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-18MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 30 (24 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-19MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 33 (27 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298555-20MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 36 (30 SCS+6),MG
REF T 298403-12MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 27 (15+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-13MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 30 (18+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-14MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 33 (21+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-15MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 36 (24+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-17MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 27 (15+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-18MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 30 (18+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-19MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 33 (21+12 SCS), MG
REF T 298403-20MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 36 (24+12 SCS), MG
1 287443-18 2 PIN, CART STOP, 42.5IN LG
1 287443-21 2 PIN, CART STOP, 45.5"LG
2 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
3 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
4 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
5 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
6 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS

60 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
7 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
8 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
9 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
10 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
11 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
12 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
13 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
14 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
16 6 287447-155 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 83.88IN LG
16 6 287447-156 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 89.88IN LG
16 12 287447-355 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 83.88IN LG
16 12 287447-356 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 89.88IN LG

61 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER}) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

5
{2 PLACES)

4

3
(8 PLACES)

62 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298440-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X51+9 DCS
REF 298440-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X57+9 DCS
REF 298440-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X63+9 DCS
REF 298440-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X69+9 DCS
REF 298440-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X75+9 DCS
REF 298440-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X51+9 DCS
REF 298440-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X57+9 DCS
REF 298440-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X63+9 DCS
REF 298440-09MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X69+9 DCS
REF 298440-10MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X75+9 DCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
9A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
9B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
9B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
9C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
9C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
9D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
9E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

63 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
9F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
9G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
9H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
9J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
10 287447-304 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
10 287447-306 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 46.81IN LG
11 287447-303 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
11 287447-305 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 46.81IN LG
12 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN

64 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER}) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

. —5
{3 PLACES)
T4

3
(8 PLACES)

65 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298440-11MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X51+9 SCS
REF 298440-12MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X57+9 SCS
REF 298440-13MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X63+9 SCS
REF 298440-14MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X69+9 SCS
REF 298440-15MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X75+9 SCS
REF 298440-16MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X51+9 SCS
REF 298440-17MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X57+9 SCS
REF 298440-18MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X63+9 SCS
REF 298440-19MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X69+9 SCS
REF 298440-20MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X75+9 SCS
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
9A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
9B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
9B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
9C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
9C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
9D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
9E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

66 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
9F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
9G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
9H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
9J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
10 287447-353 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 87.81IN LG
10 287447-354 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 93.81IN LG
11 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN

67 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 8" DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

11— 5
(o COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" DUAL
RETENTION RAMPS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

5
{3 PLACES)

68 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54+9 DUAL
REF  298450-01MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60+9 DUAL
REF  298450-02MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66+9 DUAL
REF  298450-03MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72+9 DUAL
REF  298450-04MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54+9 DUAL
REF  298450-05MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60+9 DUAL
REF  298450-06MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66+9 DUAL
REF  298450-07MG 1

ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72+9 DUAL
REF  298450-08MG 1

ARR
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 267041-101 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 43IN LG
2 267041-103 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 46IN LG
3 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 267045-23 2 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 42"LG
6 267045-24 2 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 45"LG
7 267041-102 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 43IN LG
7 267041-104 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 46IN LG
8 311038-11 2 HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
9 311022-10 10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG
10 905318-21 2 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X37.5
10 905318-22 2 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X40.5
11 267045-19 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 88.31"LG

69 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
11 267045-21 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 94.31"LG
12 905007-07 3 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC
13 903420-01 2 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS
14 903421-02 4 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 2 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8
16 267326-01 2 SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
17 905007-03 2 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC
18 903413-02 2 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.5IDX.062TH
19 904005-1 4 RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME .187X.44
20 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
20 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
20A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
20A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
20B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
20B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
20C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
20C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
20D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
20E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC
20F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
20G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
20H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
20J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS

70 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE
RETENTION RAMP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

]
(3 PLACES)

71 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54+9
REF  298450-09MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60+9
REF  298450-10MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66+9
REF  298450-11MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72+9
REF  298450-12MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54+9
REF  298450-13MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60+9
REF  298450-14MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66+9
REF  298450-15MG 1

SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72+9
REF  298450-16MG 1

SINGLE ARR
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 904005-1 2 RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME .187X.44
3 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 267045-03 1 ROD,HINGE.50 DIA X84.56LG
6 267045-38 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 92.50 LG
7 267041-105 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 85.94IN LG
7 267041-106 1 9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH, 91.94IN LG
8 311038-11 1 HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
9 311022-10 10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG
10 905318-02 1 BUMPER,EXTRUSION,.56X.41X80.5
10 905318-19 1 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, .56X.41X87.38
11 267045-19 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 88.31"LG
11 267045-21 1 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 94.31"LG

72 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
12 905007-07 2 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC
13 903420-01 1 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS
14 903421-02 2 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 1 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8
16 267326-01 1 SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION RAMP
17 905007-03 1 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC
18 903413-02 1 WASHER,6/6 NYLON.5IDX.062TH
19 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
19 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
19A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
19A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
19B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
19B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
19C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
19C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
19D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
19E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zZC
19F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
19G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
19H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
19J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS

73 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

3
(8 PLACES)

74 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298410-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X48+12 FIX
REF 298410-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54+12 FIX
REF 298410-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60+12 FIX
REF 298410-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66+12 FIX
REF 298410-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72+12 FIX
REF 298410-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X48+12 FIX
REF 298410-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54+12 FIX
REF 298410-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60+12 FIX
REF 298410-09MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66+12 FIX
REF 298410-10MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72+12 FIX
1 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
4 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
4A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
4A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
4B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
4B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
4C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
4C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
4D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
4E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 ZC
4F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
4G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
4H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
4] 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
5 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN

75 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER}) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

5 'éi
{3 PLACES)

"

3
(8 PLACES)

76 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298430-01MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X48+12 DCS
REF 298430-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54+12 DCS
REF 298430-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60+12 DCS
REF 298430-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66+12 DCS
REF 298430-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72+12 DCS
REF 298430-06MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X48+12 DCS
REF 298430-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54+12 DCS
REF 298430-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60+12 DCS
REF 298430-09MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66+12 DCS
REF 298430-10MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72+12 DCS
1 908002-06 1 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
9A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
9B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
9B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
9C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
9C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
9D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
9E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

77 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
9F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
9G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
9H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
9J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
10 287447-304 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
10 287447-306 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 46.81IN LG
11 287447-303 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
11 287447-305 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 46.81IN LG
12 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN

78 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER}) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

4

3
(8 PLACES)

79 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 298430-11MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X48+12 SCS
REF 298430-12MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54+12 SCS
REF 298430-13MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60+12 SCS
REF 298430-14MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66+12 SCS
REF 298430-15MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72+12 SCS
REF 298430-16MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X48+12 SCS
REF 298430-17MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54+12 SCS
REF 298430-18MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60+12 SCS
REF 298430-19MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66+12 SCS
REF 298430-20MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72+12 SCS
1 908002-06 1 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
2 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
2 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
3 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
4 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
5 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
6 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 2 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
8 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
9 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
9A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
9A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
9B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
9B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
9C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
9C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
9D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
9E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

80 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
9F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
9G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
9H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
9J 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
10 287447-353 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 87.81IN LG
10 287447-354 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 93.81IN LG
11 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN

81 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH NO FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
s T e -'2'3':.= 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH NO
| 23R~ 238 T FLIPOVER TORSION BAR (HYRAULIC CLOSER)
wn g 2BC L 3 ;
4 - WITH 6" RAMP
238 "v"'ff;; 23D 4FL§CES
e & ¢ { } - WITH 12" RAMP
23F %
T
2
. J

1 12
(8 PLACES)

FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY WITH
NO TORSION BAR:

= WITH DUAL CART STOPS
WITH SINGLE CART STOP

82 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF 6 298730-01MG 1
90X48(30+18+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X48(30+18
REF 6 298750-01MG 1
DCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X48(30+18
REF 6 298750-11MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF 6 298730-06MG 1
96X48(30+18+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X48(30+18
REF 6 298750-06MG 1
DCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X48(30+18
REF 6 298750-16MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-01MG 1
12 90X42(30+12+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-01MG 1
12 90X42(30+12+12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-11MG 1
12 90X42(30+12+12 SCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-06MG 1
12 96X42(30+12+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-06MG 1
12 96X42(30+12+12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-16MG 1
12 96X42(30+12+12 SCS)
1 298725-01MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 89X30, MG
1 298725-06MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 95X30, MG
2 298735-01MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X18+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-06MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X18+6 FIX, MG
2 298745-01MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X12+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-06MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X12+12 FIX, MG
3 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC

83 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
6 298417-01 2 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG
7 905033-2 2 ROLL PIN 1/4X1-1/4 ZINC
8 900061-10 4 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 2.50LG SST
9 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN
10 298426-01 1 LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF, DMD
11 900763-04 2 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS
12 902019-4 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
13 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
14 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
15 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
16 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS
17 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
18 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
19 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
20 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
21 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
22 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
23 297684-01 1 FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER ASSY
23A 900764-05 2 SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, SS
23B 902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
23C 903409-03 2 WASHER,FEND .41 X.880D,SS
23D 285409-03 1 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD
23E  900763-03 1 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS
23F 902019-4 1 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
24 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
24A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
24B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
24C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
24D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
24E 900004-1 2 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 zC

84 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
24F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
24G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
24H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
24] 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
25 298758-01 1 AL. COVER PLATE, DMD TORSION BAR

85 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMELY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present
. 23 .
| 23A.,_ 23B ; COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
| S
ot : 3 26 2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBELY WITH NO
2B~ " F52 b (4 PLACES) FLIPOVER TORSION BAR (HYRAULIC CLOSER)
T \ . WITH 6" RAMP
23F 5. 23E;
sueiiem Coliom e 2 fl,% « WITH12" RAMP

Y i e V

12
(8 PLACES]

NO TORSION BAR:
* WITH DUAL CART STOPS
= WITH SINGLE CART STOP

86 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description
P

REF 6 298730-02MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X54(33+21+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-03MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X60(36+24+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-04MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X66(39+27+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-05MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X72(42+30+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-07MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X54(33+21+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-08MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X60(36+24+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-09MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X66(39+27+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298730-10MG 1 /F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X72(42+30+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-02MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X54(33+21
DCS+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-03MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X60(36+24
DCS+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-04MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66(39+27
DCS+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-05MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72(42+30
DCS+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-07MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54(33+21
DCS+6 FIX)

REF 6 298750-08MG 1 P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60(36+24
DCS+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298750-09MG 1 [F ASSY, AL, H/IC, MAX GRIP, 96X66(39+27
DCS+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298750-10MG L IF ASSY, AL, H/IC, MAX GRIP, 96X72(42+30
DCS+6 FIX)
P

REF 6 298750-12MG L IF ASSY, AL, H/IC, MAX GRIP, 90X54(33+21
SCS+6 FIX)
P/IF A

REE 6 298750-13MG 1 / SSY, AL, H/IC, MAX GRIP, 90X60(36+24

SCS+6 FIX)

87 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X66(39+27
REF 6 298750-14MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 90X72(42+30
REF 6 298750-15MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X54(33+21
REF 6 298750-17MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X60(36+24
REF 6 298750-18MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X66(39+27
REF 6 298750-19MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 96X72(42+30
REF 6 298750-20MG 1
SCS+6 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-02MG 1
12 90X48(33+15+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-03MG 1
12 90X54(36+18+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-04MG 1
12 90X60(39+21+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-05MG 1
12 90X66(42+24+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-07MG 1
12 96X48(33+15+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-08MG 1
12 96X54(36+18+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-09MG 1
12 96X60(39+21+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298740-10MG 1
12 96X66(42+24+12 FIX)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-02MG 1
12 90X48(33+15+12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-03MG 1
12 90X54(36+18+12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-04MG 1
12 90X60(39+21+12 DCS)
REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-05MG 1
12 90X66(42+24+12 DCS)

88 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-07MG 1

12 96X48(33+15+12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-08MG 1

12 96X54(36+18+12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-09MG 1

12 96X60(39+21+12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-10MG 1

12 96X66(42+24+12 DCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-12MG 1

12 90X48(33+15+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-13MG 1

12 90X54(36+18+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-14MG 1

12 90X60(39+21+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-15MG 1

12 90X66(42+24+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-17MG 1

12 96X48(33+15+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-18MG 1

12 96X54(36+18+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-19MG 1

12 96X60(39+21+12 SCS)

REF P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
298760-20MG 1

12 96X66(42+24+12 SCS)

1 298725-02MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 89X33, MG

1 298725-03MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 89X36, MG

1 298725-04MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 89X39, MG

1 298725-05MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 89X42, MG

1 298725-07MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 95X33, MG

1 298725-08MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 95X36, MG

1 298725-09MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 95X39, MG

1 298725-10MG 1 P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C, 95X42, MG

2 298735-02MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X21+6 FIX, MG

2 298735-03MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X24+6 FIX, MG

89 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
2 298735-04MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X27+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-05MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X30+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-07MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X21+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-08MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X24+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-09MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X27+6 FIX, MG
2 298735-10MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X30+6 FIX, MG
2 298745-02MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X15+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-03MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X18+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-04MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X21+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-05MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X24+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-07MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X15+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-08MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X18+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-09MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X21+12 FIX, MG
2 298745-10MG 1 F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X24+12 FIX, MG
3 908002-06 2 BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA IDX1.25LG
4 298401-01 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
4 298401-02 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
4 298401-03 1 COVER PLATE, AL. PLATFORM, 83.0IN LG
5 030444 8 SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2, F, ZC
6 298417-01 2 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG
7 905033-2 2 ROLL PIN 1/4X1-1/4 ZINC
8 900061-5 2 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 1.25LG SST
9 260916-01 1 BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X 1.25IN
10 298426-01 1 LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF, DMD
11 900763-04 2 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS
12 902019-4 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.322ID
13 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
14 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
15 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
16 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS

90 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
17 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
18 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
19 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
20 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
21 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
22 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
23 297684-01 1 FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER ASSY
23A  900764-05 2 SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, SS
23B 902019-5 2 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .6800DX.385ID
23C 903409-03 2 WASHER,FEND .41 X.880D,SS
23D 285409-03 1 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD
23E 900763-03 1 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS
23F 902019-4 1 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .5830DX.3221D
24 297687-05 1 1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
24 297687-08 1 9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C DMD
24A 297628-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
24A 297757-01 1 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN
24B 297689-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2 IN
24B 297762-01 1 TORSION BAR HOUSING 9/16IN
24C 263041-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
24C 297760-01 1 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG
24D 908078-01 2 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D
24E 900004-1 1 SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 ZC
24F 298757-01 1 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD
24G 253630 1 PIN COLLAR X 3/4"
24H 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
24] 903460-01 1 WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X 1.50 OD SS
25 285728-02 1 HOLDER WELDT, F/O TORSION BAR
26 900061-10 4 SCR FLH SOC .375-16 2.50LG SST
27 298759-01 1 SS 1/2IN DIA TORSION BAR, FLIPOVER

91 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
28 285595-01 1 BRACKET ASSY, TORSION BAR
28A 267206-01 1 ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT
28B 901010 1 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC
28C 902000-14 1 WASHER, FLAT .500X.063 THK

92 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS

(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (HYRAULIC CLOSER)

» FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

= FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

17
" FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

16
" FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

14
(2 PLACES)
"~ 13

93 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF
NT 298755-01MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF
NT 298755-06MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF
NT 298741-01MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X12+12 DCS, MG
REF
NT 298741-06MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X12+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298755-02MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-03MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-04MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X27 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-05MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X30 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-07MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-08MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-09MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X27 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-10MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X30 DCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298741-02MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X15+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-03MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-04MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-05MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-07MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X15+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-08MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-09MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21+12 DCS, MG
REF T 298741-10MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24+12 DCS, MG
1 287443-22 2 PIN, CART STOP, 41.5IN LG
1 287443-19 2 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
2 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
3 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
4 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
5 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
6 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS

94 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
7 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
8 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
9 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
10 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
11 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
12 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
13 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
14 903715-04 6 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 2 CATCH BRACKET
16 6 287447-106 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 40.81IN LG
16 6 287447-108 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
16 12 287447-302 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 40.81IN LG
16 12 287447-304 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, RH, 43.81IN LG
17 6 287447-105 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 40.81IN LG
17 6 287447-107 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG
17 12 287447-301 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 40.81IN LG
17 12 287447-303 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS, LH, 43.81IN LG

95 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP (HYRAULIC CLOSER)

= FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

* FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FLIPOVER TORSION BAR

16
_~ FORE"RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

96 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF
NT 298755-11MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF
NT 298755-16MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF
NT 298741-11MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X12+12 SCS, MG
REF
NT 298741-16MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X12+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298755-12MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-13MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-14MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X27 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-15MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X30 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-17MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-18MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298755-19MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X27 SCS+6 FIX, MG"
REF T 298755-20MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X30 SCS+6 FIX, MG
REF T 298741-12MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X15+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-13MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-14MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-15MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-17MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X15+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-18MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-19MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21+12 SCS, MG
REF T 298741-20MG 1 F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24+12 SCS, MG
1 287443-22 1 PIN, CART STOP, 41.5IN LG
1 287443-19 1 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
2 282729-01 6 SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302 SS
3 900722-03 2 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
4 260917-01 2 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4
5 298424-01 1 HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF DMD
6 900723-05 1 SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75 LG,SS

97 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
7 902000-9 1 WASHER, FLAT.375X.032 THK
8 282749-02 1 SPRING,RH HOOK,.078 WIRE,302SS
9 905328-01 1 BEARING, NYL .38IDX.50DX.38LG
10 900065-05 1 SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16 X.1.25
11 901011-5 1 NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16 UNC-2B
12 905314-05 2 BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5 X.75
13 903705-06 2 RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25 X1.2
14 903715-04 3 RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL .25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 1 CATCH BRACKET
16 6 287447-151 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 81.88IN LG
16 6 287447-152 1 C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH, 87.88IN LG
16 12 287447-351 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 81.88IN LG
16 12 287447-352 1 C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS, RH, 87.88IN LG

98 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
CHAIN ASSEMBLY
AUG 2018 to present
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
CHAIN ASSEMBLY
4
"~ 2A
{4 PLACES)
*l:.%"_'
! 5
E""‘«s (4 PLACES)
I% _
L 2
— (INCLUDES 2A)
% i
ey
4 “

99 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 297686-01 1 CHAIN ASSY
1 253606-32 1 CHAIN, 32.38 LG
2 288727-01 1 U-BOLT, 1/2" O.D.
2A 903107-05 4 NUT, HEX .5-20 UNF SS
3 261609-12 1 SLEEVE, PROT CHAIN 32.75 LG
4 205780 2 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)
5 902019-7 4 WASHER,LOCK S/ST .8690DX.512ID
6 282854-01 1 U-BOLT
7 903456-02 4 WASHER, FLAT .5 DIA X.03 THK, SS
8 903117-01 2 NUT,NYLON.5-13 UNC-2B SS
9 903107-04 2 NUT, HEX .5-13 UNC SS

100 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

COVER ASSEMBLY (NO LIGHTS)

AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
COVER ASSEMBLY (NO LIGHTS)

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

2
(6 PLACES)

101 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

REF 297910-01 1 AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS, ALARM, 85.88IN
LG

REF 297910-09 1 AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS, 85.88IN LG

REF 297910-02 1 AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,ALARM, 91.88IN
LG

REF 297910-10 1 AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS, 91.88IN LG

1 050175 1 PLATE, MAXON HORZ 3.25X15X.032

2 207644 6 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME

3 901015-03 2 NUT, GROMMET NYLON SQHD #.25

4 907349-01 2 12V LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT, TECNIQ

5 284284-01 2 COVER SEAL, 11.0" LG

6 205780 3 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)

7 030460 2 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4"

8 900719-02 1 SCREW, BUTN, .25-20X.38, SS

9 903401-02 1 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.256 ID

10 283716-03 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,86.25" LG

10 283716-04 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 1 LIGHT GROMMET

12 907146-01 1 BACK-UP ALARM

13 297798-01 1 HARNESS ASSY, LICENSE PLATE, 48IN LG

102 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

COVER ASSEMBLY (4 LIGHTS)

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
COVER ASSEMBLY (4 LIGHTS)

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

2
(6 PLACES)

AUG 2018 to present

103 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

REF 297910-03 1 AL COVER ASSY, 4 LTS(2R2W),ALARM,
85.88IN LG

REF 297910-11 1 AL COVER ASSY, 4 LTS(2R2W), 85.88IN LG

REF 297910-04 1 AL COVER ASSY, 4 LTS(2R2W), ALARM,
91.88IN LG

REF 297910-12 1 AL COVER ASSY, 4 LTS(2R2W), 91.88IN LG

1 050175 1 PLATE, MAXON HORZ 3.25X15X.032

2 207644 6 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME

3 901015-03 2 NUT, GROMMET NYLON SQHD #.25

4 907349-01 2 12V LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT, TECNIQ

5 284284-01 2 COVER SEAL, 11.0" LG

6 205780 7 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)

7 030460 2 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4"

8 900719-02 1 SCREW, BUTN, .25-20X.38, SS

9 903401-02 1 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.256 ID

10 283716-03 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,86.25" LG

10 283716-04 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 5 LIGHT GROMMET

12 907146-01 1 BACK-UP ALARM

13 297796-01 1 HARNESS ASSY, 4LTS, F/DOMESTIC

14 908271-01 2 4" RED LED LT, MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE

15 908273-01 2 4" LED BACKUP LT, MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE

16 297491-01 1 JUMPER, FOREIGN & DOMESTIC ASSY

16 297491-02 1 JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK ASSY

16 286553-02 1 JUMPER, UTILIMASTER & MORGAN OLSON

104 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

COVER ASSEMBLY (6 LIGHTS)

AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
COVER ASSEMBLY (6 LIGHTS)

{3 PLACES)

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

1
{2 PLACES)

105 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD

Pos CPN Qty Description

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(2R2W2Y),
REF  297910-05 1

ALARM, 85.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(4R2W),
REF  297910-07 1

ALARM, 85.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(2R2W2Y),
REF  297910-13 1

85.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(4R2W),
REF  297910-15 1

85.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(2R2W2Y),
REF  297910-06 1

ALARM, 91.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(4R2W),
REF  297910-08 1

ALARM, 91.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(2R2W2Y),
REF  297910-14 1

91.88IN LG

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6 LTS(4R2W),
REF  297910-16 1

91.88IN LG
1 050175 1 PLATE, MAXON HORZ 3.25X15X.032
2 207644 6 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME
3 901015-03 2 NUT, GROMMET NYLON SQHD #.25
4 907349-01 2 12V LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT, TECNIQ
5 284284-01 2 COVER SEAL, 11.0" LG
6 205780 7 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)
7 030460 2 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4"
8 900719-02 1 SCREW, BUTN, .25-20X.38, SS
9 903401-02 1 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.256 ID
10 283716-03 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,86.25" LG
10 283716-04 1 VINYL/BUNA-N RUBBER,92.25" LG
11 226412 7 LIGHT GROMMET
12 907146-01 1 BACK-UP ALARM
13 297797-01 1 HARNESS ASSY, 6LTS, FOREIGN
14 908271-01 2 4" RED LED LT, MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE
15 908273-01 2 4" LED BACKUP LT, MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE

106 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
16 908272-01 1 4" YELLOW LED LT, MOD44, TRUCK-LITE
16 908271-01 1 4" RED LED LT, MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE
17 297491-01 1 JUMPER, FOREIGN & DOMESTIC ASSY
17 297491-02 1 JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK ASSY
17 286553-02 1 JUMPER, UTILIMASTER & MORGAN OLSON

107 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (MANUAL CLOSER)

AUG 2018 to present
NOTE: Replacement face saal fittings 5. s 19 g
come with required O-rings. "
| 2"
19
19 : g =S
5. f : E,\u__‘sﬂi
¥ A ' ™ 3p |
T O o ,
16 1w : 7 '+ STANDARD
N : ||+ 8" aBOVEBED
‘@] i 'E’! 9 ; ‘= 12" ABOVE BED
| = STANDARD (3] | « 16" ABOVE BED
L = 8" ABOVE BED ' :
= 12" ABOVE BED. ; )
= 16" ABOVE BED !
- P — e o :
ol v |
| : . T
! = STANDARD
| - 8" ABOVE BED
; ‘= 12" ABOVE BED
- || i+ 167 ABOVE BED
! /
i s
| 1 14
RH CYLINDER
ﬁ 15 T 12
B “=gip . ) B
LH CYLINDER
15
” 10 13
—t— ol goa—

108 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 905173 1 CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6, M-M
2 906712-02 1 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END
3 296916-01 1 MASTER CYL, 2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 1 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS
3B 906712-02 1 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END
3C 290269 1 FLOW CONTROL VALVE 3.0 GPM
4 296917-01 1 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1
5 905158 2 ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R #6
6 906800-02 1 ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F, #8
7S 297001-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, STD
716 297001-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 79.75IN LG
712 297001-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 75.75IN LG
78 297001-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 71.75IN LG
8S 296994-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN LINE RH STD
8 16 296994-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN LG
812 296994-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN LG
88 296994-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN LG
9S 296993-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH, STD
916 296993-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 78.19IN LG
912 296993-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 74.19IN LG
98 296993-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 70.19IN LG
10 297902-03 1 HYD LINE LH M/F X 29.19IN LG, STD
10 297902-04 1 HYD LINE LH M/F X 32.19IN LG, STD
11 283717-01 5 TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X 2" LG
12 288721-01 1 1/2" FIS TUBE ASSY, 83.78" LG
12 288721-03 1 1/2" FIS TUBE ASSY, 89.78" LG
13 283193-01 1 3/8 ORFS FLANGE SEAL
14 205780 15 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)
15 283193-02 2 1/2 ORFS FLANGE SEAL
16 906920-01 1 ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R &.25NPT, M-F

109 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4 NPT X 3/8
17 908300-01 1
TUBE
18 905397-101 1 TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X 1/41.D., 10FT
19 906712-03 3 O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE END

110 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

NOTE: Replacement face saal fittings 5. (,24 i
come with required O-rings. ™ W AN —
| i
H '""}éﬂ"": 24
24 : g,
5. ; B‘a_:m; & .
F'z B\ E 1 ]\32': '+ STANDARD
' | 1 3C, ‘= 8" ABOVE BED
22 i —ﬁ} | ! |
‘ : i 's 12" ABOVE BED
@]_, . é ; : = 16" ABOVE BED —
| 9 H ke : R e
+ STANDARD 3 :
' 5! « 8" ABOVE BED ' | '
2 = 12" ABOVE BED'
+ 16" ABOVE BED: : : cipn s e
R e e, ! 4 8
o L 5 : '+ STANDARD
| : i ‘= 8" ABOVE BED
; ; '+ 12" ABOVE BED
.+ 16" ABOVE BED
HYDRAULIC CLOSER
... CYLINDER
i 25
-25C |
V|| 25F ]
' EA '
; G298 |
_25A !
| 280 |
: ; o8 b
10 e HI :
RH CYLINDER ' || 25E !
14 W " : H i
/ iy - H
el :}ka:{/
LH CYLINDER 18 19 N e
TS g I |
N - 26¢ m | B—
26E \ be
i}
q; f ';Dl B:L’:i—ﬂ:zg jﬁ
: “20
: 26C 2BE: i .
i 28D ﬁ : 2
: | 264 :
: ‘,iic LR
L e ey i Y 25’_...,

{DOES NOT INCLUDE 13 AND 139)

111 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 905173 1 CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6, M-M
2 906712-02 3 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END
3 296916-01 1 MASTER CYL, 2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 1 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS
3B 906712-02 1 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END
3C 290269 1 FLOW CONTROL VALVE 3.0 GPM
4 296917-01 1 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1
5 905158 2 ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R #6
6 906800-02 1 ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F, #8
7S 297001-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, STD
716 297001-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 79.75IN LG
712 297001-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 75.75IN LG
78 297001-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 71.75IN LG
8S 296994-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN LINE RH STD
8 16 296994-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN LG
812 296994-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN LG
88 296994-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN LG
9S 296993-01 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH, STD
916 296993-02 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 78.19IN LG
912 296993-03 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 74.19IN LG
98 296993-04 1 F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN, 70.19IN LG
10 283717-01 5 TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X 2" LG
11 288721-01 1 1/2" F/S TUBE ASSY, 83.78" LG
11 288721-03 1 1/2" F/S TUBE ASSY, 89.78" LG
12 283193-01 1 3/8 ORFS FLANGE SEAL
13 205780 15 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)
14 283193-02 2 1/2 ORFS FLANGE SEAL
15 297783-01 1 3/8 HYD LIFT LINE
16 297784-01 1 H/C HYD LINE ASSY
17 297786-01 1 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY

112 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
17 297786-02 1 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY
18 900719-10 2 SCREW, BUTN, .25-20X1.75,SS
19 903412-01 2 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS
20 905162 1 ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION F/S #6
21 906920-01 1 ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R &.25NPT, M-F
22 908300-01 1 SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4 NPT X 3/8
TUBE
23 905397-101 1 TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X 1/4 1.D., 10FT
24 906712-03 3 O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE END
25 297785-01 1 H/C CYL ASSY
25A 297618-01 1 P/F OPENER CYL ASSY, DMD
25B 906759-01 1 CONNECTOR #6FS, #40R,M-M
25C 298487-01 1 HC CYL HOSE ASSY, 1/4IN ID X 50IN LG
25D 283204-04 1 PIN 1.0" DIA X 2.88" W/H
25E 904723-04 1 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS
25F 906712-02 1 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END
26 298489-01 1 3W/2P VALVE ASSY, H/C DMD
26A 906987-01 1 12 VDC 3W2P VALVE ASSEMLY
26B 906704-02 1 ELBOW,NPSC,SAE #6 F/S O-R M-M
26C 905173 2 CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6, M-M
26D 298661-01 1 3/2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY
26E 906712-02 3 O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE END

113 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS (MANUAL CLOSER)

AUG 2018 to present

12 VDC POWER UNIT

~
10 11
|2 PLACES)

6
{4 PLACES) . A i e
78 e e, e ! - 3

{2 PLACES) . -

114 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 284283-03 1 CABLE ASSY, 10.88IN LG
2 297018-01 1 INNER SWITCH ASSY, U/D
3 297018-02 1 OUTER SWITCH ASSY, U/D
4 207644 4 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME
5 907279-01 1 JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO STUD
6 903412-01 4 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS
7 903132-01 2 NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20, SS
8 901603-06 2 BOLT, HEX .250-20X1, 18-8 SS
9 297920-01 1 10A FUSE ASSY, #10-.38 RING TERM
10 903401-01 2 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.195 ID
11 903107-06 2 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS
12 297269-01 1 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER
13 903721-02 2 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19
14 298684-01 1 CYCLE COUNTER HARNESS
15 901602-02 2 BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8 SS

115 of

121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
AUG 2018 to present

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

12 VDC POWER UNIT

10 1
(2 PLACES)

6 .
{4 PLACES) e
78 L
{2 PLACES)

116 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 284283-03 1 CABLE ASSY, 10.88IN LG
2 298688-01 1 INNER SWITCH ASSY, U/D
3 297018-02 1 OUTER SWITCH ASSY, U/D
4 207644 4 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME
5 907279-01 1 JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO STUD
6 903412-01 5 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS
7 903132-01 3 NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20, SS
8 901603-06 2 BOLT, HEX .250-20X1, 18-8 SS
9 297920-01 1 10A FUSE ASSY, #10-.38 RING TERM
10 903401-01 2 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.195 ID
11 903107-06 2 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS
12 297269-01 1 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER
13 903721-02 2 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19
14 298684-01 1 CYCLE COUNTER HARNESS
15 901602-02 2 BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8 SS
16 298662-01 1 H/C SWITCH ASSY
17 906578-01 1 RELAY 12VDC 5 PIN
18 900719-05 1 SCREW,BUTTON.25-20 X.75 SS
19 298687-01 1 WIRE ASSY, QD&TERM RNG, GRN 6IN LG
20 208687-02 1 WIRE ASSY, QD&TERM RNG #10, GRN 5.75IN

LG

17 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
12 VDC POWER UNIT

- .
A
/ -

13

12 VDC POWER UNIT

18

278910 1141516
(INTERNAL PARTS)

AUG 2018 to present

CI

4
(2 PLACES)

118 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
REF 297922-01 1 12 VDC POWER UNIT G/D
1 290217 1 BASE ASSY, M3419, AP100, STD MOTOR
2 290218 1 PUMP, AP100/2.2, EXT TANG, NO CVRS
3 280170 1 MOTOR
4 269340 2 SCREW,PAN HD,TORX,10-32X5/16
5 269339 1 SWITCH,SOL ACT MTR ST, 12 VDC
6 286599 1 STRAP, MOTOR-COLENOID CONNECTING
7 269324 1 O-RING,SHAPED,UP100 & UP110
8 297564 8 PIN,DOWEL,5MM X 7MM,AP100
9 269328 1 COVER REAR,AP100 309,.375 NPT
10 269326 1 O-RING,SHAPED,REAR COVER,AP100
11 290219 4 SCREW SOCKET HEAD CAP, M8X70, GRADE
12.9
12 269417 1 CARTRIDGE,2W/2P,NC,POPPET,4000
13 269338 1 VALVE,RELIEF,VMO01,GREEN SPRING
14 295577 1 TUBE,SUCTION,90 DGR,3/8 NPT
15 269331 1 FILTER, SCREEN M-SERIES SUCT.
16 287273 1 TUBE,45 DEG, 3/8 NPTF ,EXPT END
17 290266 1 RESV, PLASTIC, 4.5DIAX18, H/MT
18 290222 1 PLUG, RESV, BRETHER, 3/8 NPT
19 290223 1 ADPTER, RUBER, .11 SPACER, M3500
20 297548 2 PIN,SPLIT,3/16 X 1/2
21 287277 1 CLAM,HOSE,WORM GEAR RSV, M-SER
22 297547 1 WIRE ASSY,CNTRL,16AWG,HS,RING
23 287282 2 PLUG.SAE O-RING, 9/16-18, HEX, SO
24 290225 1 COIL, ASSY, 10VvDC W/TERMS (RED END)
25 297551 1 FITTING,CONNECTOR,3/8TUBEX1

/8NPTMALE

19 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST
DMD

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DECALS

Risil this infaimatisn

e S mainianance or Samage bafoa uting & DA
4 By B (4 B 0 gt ke e de

3. Llake cpriain fia aise n which S pladtorn wil cpen and doss o cat
bfirn pmiary) oF iieng (b BLINE

6 ki coiam plasor
plariorm. is claas Lo

snchuding fhe sroa ia which oads may (a1 from
1 41 B3 Trart, ot bardteit L1310

T Tris Bigate i stenand e lassing ant sisaniag of o oty Do sel
LA T Rt 1ar BTt Bt 4 S IaAAed B8,
vz (A

A CAUTION

Always stand clear
of platform area.

e 4]

Iprpes oponson ol it L igeta £an seeit in Sencc percral iy Hyou o

St 3 Ci of £l AL FTuciina pi GEEan e Lo s

g, e A i i D i o s | P

+H e dm wgreh o et aelicsa. v o vl g, o ey

lalorm wriace, &3 rict wuo the Lifigus urtl frass prrtiemn foes been

R 8 e g, e 5 B8 P A

sk e v A . g e,

vy pard ol yours o s Fuigor's body b b placed ancer, wehn or

LG Ay prin o e e LA G . Busabmrr G 91 S0 Tl
o [t P (o ] il 08 uach et P Ligom b

- PSS o, TG AW PO 9 £ g i ol
o . i ] 5 ST R, Sy Bt B4 [y
+ UL GOOD COMMON SENIE

v i agius 1o b b, G0 i 88 o e

(@“

O

Align arrows
i ‘ before folding
or unfolding.

o smrrics H

A4

Bt

AUG 2018 to present

| NOTE: Preferred decal layout is shown. De-
cals on the Liftgate are attached at the
factory. If vehicle does not permit this
layout, decals in the manual and de-
cal kit must be applied so that they are
easily visible when approaching vehi-
cle to operate Liftgate. Use good com-
mon sense when locating these decals

1A

on vehicle.
i
2
!/‘.
=
2 [:]’ _1E
e A1
- g | o
_,,_,-'-"""H_F C}
i 9(__..--1
+
WE=il —m

~1C

‘.1 % % \l

'3

~1H

120 of 121




19/02/2019

Spare Parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

DMD
Pos CPN Qty Description
1 289192-01 1 DECAL, SHEET DMD
2 220388-02 1 DECAL 3300# CAPACITY
2 220388-03 1 DECAL 2200# CAPACITY
3 283445-01 1 DECAL, FAMILY OWNED
4 298373-01 1 DECAL, WARNING, STOW COLUMNLIFT
5 299274-01 1 DECAL, WARNING, PINCH HAZARD

BILINGUAL

121 of

121




	Final Assembly MC
	Final Assembly HC
	Main Assembly MC
	Main Assembly HC
	Left Hand Runner Assembly
	Right Hand Runner Assembly MC
	Right Hand Runner Assembly HC
	1 Piece Platform 6 FR MC
	1 Piece Platform 6 DC MC
	1 Piece Platform 6 SC MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DC MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SC MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DRR MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SRR MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 DC MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 SC MC
	2 Piece Platform No FTB MC
	2 Piece Platform FTB MC
	Flipover DC MC
	Flipover SC MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DC HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SC HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DRR HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SRR HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 DC HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 SC HC
	2 Piece Platform No FTB HC
	2 Piece Platform FTB HC
	Flipover DC HC
	Flipover SC HC
	Chain
	Cover No Lights
	Cover 4 Lights
	Cover 6 Lights
	Hydraulic Systems MC
	Hydraulic Systems HC
	Electrical Systems MC
	Electrical Systems HC
	12 VDC Power Unit
	Decals

